

IN THE MATTER OF THE
SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION
OF THE LICENSE OF

KIERAN SLEVIN, M.D.
LICENSE NO. 25MA8620600

TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND
SURGERY IN THE STATE OF
NEW JERSEY

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION,

Docket No. A-000168-24

Civil Action

On Appeal From:

State of New Jersey, Department of
Law and Public Safety, Division of
Consumer Affairs, State Board of
Medical Examiners

OAL Docket No. 05046-21

Sat Below:

Hon. Dean Buono, A.L.J.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrew Gimigliano (#016792012)
Mohamed H. Nabulsi (#029032007)
Michael S. Kivowitz (#389512022)
MANDELBAUM BARRETT PC
3 Becker Farm Road, Suite 105
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Phone: 973-736-4600
Fax: 973-325-7467
agimigliano@mblawfirm.com
mnabulsi@mblawfirm.com
mkivowitz@mblawfirm.com

On the Brief:

Michael S. Kivowitz (#389512022)

Marlene M. Arabia (#403672022)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS APPEALED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 A. Practice Philosophy and Compliance.....8

 B. Prescribing of Subsys.....9

 C. Subpoena Responses11

 D. Patient Records Amendments12

 E. Comprehensiveness of the Patient Records Amendment13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

LEGAL ARGUMENT15

 POINT I The Board’s Decision Is Arbitrary, Capricious and Unreasonable
 and Not Supported by the Record (JA4) 15

 A. The Board’s Adoption of the ALJ’s Finding of Acts and
 Conclusions of Law was Arbitrary, Capricious and
 Unreasonable and Unsupported by the Record 15

 B. The Board’s Additional Finding That Dr. Slevin Intentionally
 and Materially Altered Patient Records Is Not Supported by
 the Record19

 POINT II Dr. Slevin’s Punishment is Disproportionate to the Offenses
 Found (JA4).....23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS APPEALED

Final Decision and Order dated August 13, 2024	JA4
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<u>A.M.S. ex rel. A.D.S. v. Margate City Bd. of Ed.,</u> 409 N.J. Super. 149 (App. Div. 2009).....	20
<u>In Re Carter,</u> 191 N.J. 474 (2007)	14
<u>Close v. Kordulak Bros.,</u> 44 N.J. 589 (1965)	13
<u>In re Hendrickson,</u> 235 N.J. 145 (2018)	14
<u>In re Herrmann,</u> 192 N.J. 19 (2007)	13
<u>In re License Issued to Zahl,</u> 186 N.J. 341 (2006)	13, 14, 15
<u>In re Markoff License Revocation,</u> 299 N.J. Super. 607 (App. Div. 1997).....	14
<u>In re Polk,</u> 90 N.J. 550 (1982)	14, 15, 24, 25
 Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(b), (c), (d), and (e), and n.....	25
N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(e)	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A 45:1-21(h).....	4, 15, 20, 26
N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h), and (2)	5
 Other Authorities	
N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.5	4
N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.5(b).....	5, 15, 16,

N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.5(b)(2).....5, 15, 19
